

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

---

NATIONAL WILDLIFE	)	
FEDERATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 15-cv-13535 (MAG/RSW)
	)	
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED	)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
TRANSPORTATION, in her official	)	
capacity,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

ARGUMENT .....8

I. The Secretary’s Ratification Justifies Dismissal of NWF’s Complaint on Mootness and Standing Grounds .....8

II. NWF’s Argument that Water Crossings for Onshore Pipeline Facilities Constitute Offshore Facilities Does Not Support Its Claim for Relief .....11

A. The CWA Contemplates That Emergency Response Plans for Onshore Facilities Will Address Inland Water Crossings .....11

B. PHMSA’s Part 194 Regulations Address CWA Criteria for Pipeline Water Crossings .....15

C. PHMSA’s Authority under the CWA to Approve ERPs for Water Crossings of Onshore Pipelines Complements its Broad Safety Authority Under the Pipeline Safety Act and Other Legislation .....18

CONCLUSION .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lueckel</i> , 417 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Television Ass’n v. Brand X. Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	14
<i>Union Petroleum Corp. v United States</i> , 651 F.2d 734 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	13
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 401 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<b>ACTS</b>	
Pub. L. 114-183, 130 Stat. 527 (2016).....	19
Pub. L. No. 91-224, § 102, 84 Stat. 91 .....	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(10).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(11).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D).....	3, 18
33 U.S.C. § 2701(9) .....	13
49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(5).....	18
<b>CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
49 C.F.R. Part 194, App. B .....	16

49 C.F.R. § 194.3 .....15  
49 C.F.R. § 194.5 .....7, 16  
49 C.F.R. § 194.101 .....3, 15  
49 C.F.R. § 195.452 .....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

58 Fed. Reg. 244 (Jan. 5, 1993) .....16  
PHMSA Report to Congress, *Results of Hazardous Liquid Incidents at  
Certain Inland Water Crossings Study* (Aug. 27, 2013) .....4, 19
